VOL. 23, NO. 2, 2024, 53-61
elektrika.utm.my
ISSN 0128-4428
53
A Five-Level Common-Ground Inverter with
Dynamic Voltage Boost and Fewer Elements for
Photovoltaic Applications
Dalya Hamzah Al-Mamoori1,2*, Shahrin Md Ayob1, Ali A. Abdullah Albakry2 and Razman Ayop1

benefits like simple duty-cycle management and capacitor
voltage balancing. Furthermore, the 5-level structure's
boost gain is doubled (2D/1-D) while the 7-level structure's
boost gain is tripled (3D/1-D). The inverter's mathematical
analysis has been emphasized, and the suggested structure
has been contrasted with other recently developed,
pertinent structures. Lastly, the simulation results for the
MATLAB/Simulink environment have been supplied to
show the effectiveness of the inverter.
REFERENCES
[1] M. P. Kazmierkowski, “Grid Converters and Power
Electronics (review of "Grid Converters for
Photovoltaic and Wind Power Systems: Teodorescu,
R., et al.; 2011) [Book News],” IEEE Industrial
Electronics Magazine, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 54–54, Jun.
2011, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2011.941116.
[2] E. Gubía, P. Sanchis, A. Ursúa, J. López, and L.
Marroyo, “Ground currents in single-phase
transformerless photovoltaic systems,” Progress in
Photovoltaics: Research and Applications, vol. 15,

control,” International Journal of Power Electronics
and Drive Systems, vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 167–177, 2022,
doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp167-177.
[12] T. K. Hassan, “Reduction of single DC bus
capacitance in photovoltaic cascaded multilevel
converter,” International Journal of Power
Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 11, no. 3, pp.
1660–1674, 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i3.pp1660-1674.
Dalya Hamzah Al-Mamoori et al. / ELEKTRIKA, 23(2), 2024, 53-61
60
[13] M. Shahabadini and H. Iman-Eini, “Leakage Current
Suppression in Multilevel Cascaded H-Bridge Based
Photovoltaic Inverters,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 12, pp. 13754–13762,
2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3084699.
[14] Y. P. Siwakoti, A. Palanisamy, A. Mahajan, S. Liese,
T. Long, and F. Blaabjerg, “Analysis and design of a
novel six-switch five-level active boost neutral point
clamped inverter,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 67, no. 12, pp. 10485–10496, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2957712.
[15] Y. P. Siwakoti, “A new six-switch five-level boost-
active neutral point clamped (5L-Boost-ANPC)
inverter,” Conference Proceedings - IEEE Applied
Power Electronics Conference and Exposition -
APEC, vol. 2018-March, pp. 2424–2430, 2018, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2018.8341356.
[16] X. Yuan, “Derivation of Voltage Source Multilevel
Converter Topologies,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 2, pp. 966–976,
2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2615264.
[17] Y. P. Siwakoti, A. Mahajan, D. J. Rogers, and F.
Blaabjerg, “A novel seven-level active neutral-point-
clamped converter with reduced active switching
devices and DC-link voltage,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 11, pp. 10492–10508,
2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2897061.
[18] S. Chinnamuthu, V. Balan, K. Vaidyanathan, V.
Chinnaiyan, and P. Santhanamari, “Analysis of
single-phase cascaded H-bridge multilevel inverters
under variable power conditions,” Indonesian

[25] A. Pourfaraj, M. Monfared, and H. Heydari-
Doostabad, “Single-Phase Dual-Mode Interleaved
Multilevel Inverter for PV Applications,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 67, no. 4,
pp. 2905–2915, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2019.2910041.
[26] S. Kakar et al., “A Common-Ground-Type Five-
Level Inverter with Dynamic Voltage Boost,”
Electronics (Switzerland), vol. 11, no. 24, pp. 1–10,
2022, doi: 10.3390/electronics11244174.
[27] H. Heydari-Doostabad, M. Pourmahdi, M. Jafarian,
A. Keane, and T. O’donnell, “Three-Switch Common
Ground Step-Down and Step-Up Single-Stage Grid-
Connected PV Inverter,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 7, pp. 7577–7589,
2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3145193.
[28] V. Anand, V. Singh, and J. S. Mohamed Ali, “Dual
Boost Five-Level Switched-Capacitor Inverter With
Common Ground,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 70, no. 2, pp.
556–560, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2022.3169009.
[29] L. Wang and M. Shan, “A Novel Single-Stage
Common-Ground Zeta-Based Inverter With
Nonelectrolytic Capacitor,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 9, pp. 11319–11331,
2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3167450.
Dalya Hamzah Al-Mamoori
   is a lecturer at Department
of Electrical Power Engineering,
Technical College Al-Mussaib, Al-